
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Maria Lipzith 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74353 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 11th January, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Hussain - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 14TH DECEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th December 2009. 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Executive Board 
meetings held on 24th November 2009 and 9th 
December 2009. 
  
 

9 - 24 

8   
 

  INQUIRY INTO RECYCLING 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting evidence as part 
of the Board’s inquiry into Recycling. 
 
 

25 - 
122 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  PROCUREMENT OF THE GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR 2011 - DRAFT 
INTERIM STATEMENT 
 
To consider and agree a draft interim Statement of 
the Board in relation to the procurement of the 
Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011. 
 
 

123 - 
138 

10   
 

  INQUIRY INTO INTEGRATED OFFENDER 
MANAGEMENT - UPDATE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on the 
evidence considered so far as part of the Board’s 
ongoing inquiry into Integrated Offender 
Management. 
 
(Appendix 2 to follow) 
 
 

139 - 
144 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme. 
 
 

145 - 
164 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 8th February 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting at 9.30 a.m.). 
  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 29th December, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, 
R Downes, J Dowson, D Hollingsworth, 
J Jarosz, J Marjoram, L Mulherin and 
M Rafique 

 
65 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone at today’s Scrutiny Board (Environment & 
Neighbourhoods) meeting. 
 

66 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of a late item of 
business relating to a summary note on the key issues raised by the working 
group to-date (Agenda Item 9)(Minute 72  -  Appendix 1 refers). 
  

67 Declarations of Interest  
The following declarations of interested were declared: 
 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes Leeds Homes (Agenda Item 8 – Minute 71 refers). 

• Councillor A Castle in her capacity as a member of West Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority (Agenda Item 8 – Minute 71 refers).  

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Director of East North 
East Homes Leeds and a Member of the West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority (Agenda Item 8 – Minute 71 refers). 

• Councillor J Jarosz in her capacity being employed as a Probation 
Officer/Court Liaison Officer, Leeds Magistrates Court (Agenda Item 8 – 
Minute 71 refers). 

 
68 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor G Hyde. 
 

69 Minutes and Matters Arising - 9th November 2009  
The Chair gave an update on the following minutes relating to information 
requested by the Board, as referred to in Minute 58: 
 

• Minute 50 - Inquiry into Older People’s Housing – That a written update 
around customer profiling and the number of customers taking advantage 
of the Council’s incentive scheme to downsize would shortly be circulated 
to Board Members.   

• Minute 48 – Statement on Enforcement of Dog Fouling – Dog Warden 
Service Strategy -  The Chair explained that a full progress report following 
the Board’s review around Dog Fouling Enforcement would be submitted 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 29th December, 2009 

 

to the 8th February 2010 meeting.  However, Members requested that this 
information be considered earlier by the Board. 

• Minute 51 – Housing Solutions/Mortgage Rescue – That a written 
explanation for the low uptake of mortgage rescue schemes was 
submitted to Board Members last week. 

• Minute 60 – Inquiry into Recycling  - With regard to the new waste transfer 
station off Kirkstall Road, further clarification was sought on the 
commencement date for the traffic survey to measure the potential impact 
that the lorries using the site would have on traffic levels. 

 (In response, Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer   
 highlighted that the traffic survey was expected to commence in February 
 2010).   
 
 In noting that lorries would not be expected to enter the site during peak 
 times,  clarification was sought on what were considered to be ‘peak times’.  
 Members also requested confirmation of expected movements of those 
 lorries accessing the site and the tonnage of waste to be transported. 
  

70 Executive Board Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 4th 
November 2009 be received and noted. 
 

71 Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 2  
The Head of Policy and Performance submitted a report providing an 
overview of performance against the priority outcomes relevant to 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board including analysis of 
performance indicator results at the end of Quarter 2 in order that the Board 
may understand and challenge current performance. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 

• Councillor L Carter, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing. 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 

• Debra Scott, Head of Service Improvement. 

• Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer. 
 
The Chair invited Board Members to comment on those areas of interest 
within the performance indicators.   
 
In brief, the main issues raised were: 
 

• TP-1a – Increase in the number of decent homes. 
- Councillor Dowson requested a further update on the houses currently 

under appraisal in Chapeltown. 
 (In response, the Director agreed to send this information to Councillor 
 Dowson). 

 

• TP–1d – Reduce the number of people who are not able to adequately 
heat their homes. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 29th December, 2009 

 

-    Reference was made to the discontinuation of the Heat Lease Scheme 
 by ALMOs following criticism by inspectors about the scheme being 
 inequitable.   However, Members felt that an alternative ‘top up’ 
 scheme should be considered to allow residents to pay towards an 
 enhanced heating system beyond the expected decency standard.  
 Clarification was sought on what would happen to existing residents 
 already part of  the Heat Lease Scheme. 

 

 Members requested that  a report be submitted to this Scrutiny Board 
 setting out the different schemes available to help address fuel poverty, 
 including those ta
[...]
 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Appendix 1 – Current work programme, including an update on the 
reviews being conducted by the Board’s working groups. 

• Appendix 2 – Relevant extract of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st December 2009 to 31st March 2010. 

 
As requested earlier in Minute 71 above, that a report setting out the different 
schemes available to help address fuel poverty, including those targeted at 
the private sector be added to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED -   That the contents of the report, its appendices and the 
comments now made be received and noted. 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday, 11th January 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and wished everyone a 
Merry Christmas and a successful 2010. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at  11:50 a.m.). 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 29th December, 2009 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9

th
 December 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, R Finnigan, S Golton, 
R Harker, P Harrand, J Monaghan, 
J Procter and R Lewis 

 
Non-Voting Advisory Member: R Lewis 

 
 

123 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the appendices to the report for consideration on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information under the terms of Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the pu
[...]
2(b) 

and being replaced with the sum of £1,500,000, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4th November 2009 be approved as a correct record. 

 
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2009 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
LEISURE 
 

132 Design and Cost Report for the Redevelopment of Middleton Park 
Through a Heritage Lottery Fund Parks for People Grant  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the development of the Stage 2 Parks for People Heritage Lottery Fund bid for 
Middleton Park, detailing proposals to progress the scheme and which sought 
approval for the submission of the bid on or before the 31st December 2009.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the injection of £1,797,929 into the 2010/11 Capital Programme 

be approved. 
 
(b) That the submission of the Stage 2 bid on or before the 31st December 

2009 be approved.  
 
(c) That the use of the Parks Renaissance funding scheme number 12523 

to address the £68,500 shortfall in the scheme be approved. 
 
(d) That the current position in relation to the surrender of the lease and 

the sale of 218 and 220 Middleton Town Street, which is providing part 
of the Council’s match funding for the project, be noted. 
 

(e) That the Heads of Terms for the contribution agreement between 
Leeds City Council and Wades Charity be agreed, and that delegated 
authority to the Council’s Chief Recreation Officer to complete the 
agreement be approved. 

 
133 City Varieties Music Hall Refurbishment: Project Update  

Further to minute 222, 4th March 2009, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report providing an update on the refurbishment of the City 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th January, 2010 

 

Varieties Music Hall with reference to a revised timetable for completion.  The 
report also sought authority to spend additional funding on the project. 
 
Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the report, 
[...]
Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
Inquiry into Recycling 

 
Summary report of the working group meeting held on 1st December 2009. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A working group of the Board met on 1st December 2009 to consider evidence 

in line with session two of the Board’s Inquiry into Recycling. 
 
1.2 The purpose of this meeting was to consider the following issues: 
 

• The range of materials currently recyclable at household waste sorting 
sites and bring sites and whether there is scope to expand the range 
(including more reusable materials).  Also, to consider the potential for 
more locations across the city for bring sites.   

 

• Examples of other recycling facilities/methods used outside of Leeds and 
the potential cost implications for adopting these across the city.  

 
1.3 The following Members and officers attended the working group meeting to 

discuss the evidence submitted: 
 

• Councillor B Anderson (Chair of the Scrutiny Board) 

• Councillor A Blackburn 

•  Councillor Joe Marjoram 

• Councillor James Monaghan, Executive Board Member for Environmental 
Services 

• Angela Brogden, Principal Scrutiny Adviser 

•  Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management 
 

1.4 In preparation for the meeting, a briefing paper on the current range of 
recyclable materials collected in Leeds was provided by the Head of Waste 
Management.  This is attached for information. 

 
1.5 In consideration of this briefing paper, a number of issues were raised by the 

working group, which are summarised below.  
 
2.0 Main issues raised 
 

Setting achievable recycling targets 
 

2.1 In acknowledging that the Council’s current recycling rate is around 34%, with 
the aim of reaching a target of 50% by 2020, the working group questioned 
whether there would be a capping point as a result of it not being viable 
economically to further separate materials from the residual waste collections 
for recycling.  In view of the existing market streams, it was highlighted that 

[...]
his stage of the procurement process, it was considered appropriate for the Board 

to produce an interim Statement setting out its initial findings and recommendations 
for the attention of the Executive Board and Grounds Maintenance Project Board. 

 
1.5 The Board’s draft interim Statement is attached for Members’ consideration. 
 
1.6 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 16.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 123



detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
Statement is finalised”. 

 
1.7 Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for consideration,  before 

the Board finalises its statement.  
 
1.8 Once the Board publishes its final statement, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked 

to formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s interim Statement on the 

procurement of the new Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 124



Scrutiny Interim Statement

Procurement of the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract for 2011

Scrutiny Board
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) 

11th January 2010

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Introduction and Scope 

Introduction 
 

1. An extensive inquiry into the process of 
handing over the Streetscene Grounds 
Maintenance service to an external 
contractor was conducted by the former 

[...]
ctor 
more flexibility to conduct maintenance 
works when appropriate and not be 
restricted to a rigid schedule of cuts. 

 
48. Whilst we understand that the Grounds 

Maintenance Project Board has already 
analysed the benefits and limitations of 
having an output specification, we would 
recommend that the details of this 
analysis be shared with Elected 
Members, particularly as this was also 
an issue raised during the consultation 
with Area Committees.  We would also 
recommend that such analysis is 
brought to the attention of the Executive 
Board for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
49. During our review, we also recognised 

the need to ensure that the data used to 
map site locations within the tender 
documentation is as current as possible 
in order to provide bidders with a 
comprehensive pricing document.  In 
doing so, potential bidders will be able 
to submit as accurate as possible 
tendered price for evaluation purposes.  
It will also help minimise the scope for 
site variations in and out of the contract.  
We noted that this was another key 
recommendation arising from the 2005 

Recommendation 6 
(i) That details of the analysis 

conducted by the Grounds 
Maintenance Project Board in 
relation to the benefits and 
limitations of having an output 
specification for the new grounds 
maintenance contract is shared 
with Elected Members. 

 
(ii) We further recommend that such 

analysis is brought to the 
attention of the Executive Board 
for its consideration. 

 

Page 133



 

 

Conclusions and 

Recommendations   

 

 

inquiry which has not been fully 
achieved. 

 
50. However, it was acknowledged by the 

client groups and also the local council 
representatives that a lot of work has 
been undertaken to help identify all 
pieces of ‘orphan’ land still remaining 
across the city in order to vary this into 
the contract where necessary. 

 
51. We debated the likelihood of ever 

achieving 100% accuracy at all times
[...]
king group meetings held in 

November and December which sets out the key issues raised to-date as part of the 
Board’s inquiry into Integrated Offender Management. 

 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 

Page 140



  Appendix 1 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

INQUIRY INTO INTEGRATED OFFENDER MANAGEMENT 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board 

(Environment and Neighbourhoods) agreed to conduct a piece of 
Scrutiny work in line with its new statutory role to scrutinise crime and 
disorder functions (as set out within the provisions of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006). 

 
1.2 In June 2009, both the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

and the Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing 
raised concerns about the rise in serious acquisitive crime in Leeds 
and most notably domestic burglary.   The Board learned that in 
2008/09, there were 9,248 recorded domestic burglaries in Leeds, 
which is equivalent to a 9.5% increase (799 more offences) when 
compared with the previous year.  It was clear that reducing burglary in 
a dwelling would therefore be critical to realising the overall target for 
serious acquisitive crime.   

 
1.3   The Board was informed that there is now a strong commitment and 

willingness from strategic leaders to extent joint activity and co-
operation between partners and build on the existing city-wide burglary 
reduction plan to tackle these difficult issues.  However, particular 
importance was also placed on embedding local processes as part of 
the Integrated Offender Management (IOM) scheme and therefore this 
was suggested as an area of work for Scrutiny to investigate further.  

 
1.4 Integrated Offender Management is the process of developing and 

delivering a range of interventions for those individuals identified as of 
most concern to police and communities.  With the overall aim of 
reducing or stopping such individuals o
[...]
 Board Members: 
 

• Safer Leeds IOM and Drugs Intervention programme ,Mabgate 
Mills. 

  
8.0 Post inquiry report monitoring arrangements 
 
7.1 Following the completion of the Scrutiny inquiry and the publication of 

the final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations will be monitored. 

 

Page 143



  Appendix 1 

7.2 The final inquiry report will include information on the detailed 
arrangements for how the implementation of recommendations will be 
monitored. 

 
9.0 Measures of success 
 
8.1 It is important to consider how the Scrutiny Board will deem if their 

inquiry has been successful in making a difference to local people. 
Some measures of success may be obvious at the initial stages of an 
inquiry and can be included in these terms of reference. Other 
measures of success may become apparent as the inquiry progresses 
and discussions take place. 

Page 144



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 1st January 2010 
 
Subject: Current Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the Board’s work programme is attached for Members’ consideration 
 (appendix 1).  This includes an update on the reviews being conducted by the 
 Board’s working groups.   
 
1.2  Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st January 

 to 30th April 2010. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the 

Board would wish to add to its Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 

Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to 
[...]




 

 
 

 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

For the period 1 January 2010 to 30 April 2010 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 

representations to) 

P
a
g
e
 1

5
2



 

Request to enter into a 
Supporting People 
Contract with ECHG for the 
Bracken Court Service, 
Ladybeck House Service 
and the Floating and 
Rough Sleepers Service at 
a total contract value of 
£726,515.25 per annum 
Authorisation to enter into a 
Supporting People contract 
with ECHG for the Bracken 
Court Service, Ladybeck 
House Service and the 
Floating and Rough 
Sleepers Service at a total 
contract value of 
£726,515.25 per annum 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

1/1/10 n/a 
 
 

Report to be presented to 
the Delegated Decision 
Panel 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
neil.evans@leeds.gov.
uk 
 

Award of a four year 
framework contract to 
provide "Emergency Waste 
and Recycling Collections" 
To approve the award of 
the above contract to those 
organisations selected 
following a competitive 
procurement exercise 
using the accelerated 
restricted procedure 

Chief Officer 
Environmental 
Services 
 

1/1/10 Legal and Democratic 
Services, HR, 
Streetscene Services 
 
 

Contract Award Report 
 

Chief Officer 
Environmental 
Services 
susan.upton@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

5
3



 

Procurement of bailiff 
services for unpaid parking 
tickets 
Award of contract to 
successful bidder following 
procurement exercise 

Chief Officer 
Environmental 
Services 
 

1/1/10 Executive Member 
 
 

A report summarising the 
procurement process will be 
prepared at the time 
 

Chief Officer 
Environmental 
Services 
mark.jefford@leeds.go
v.uk 
 

Request to invoke a twelve 
month extension for the 
existing 3+1+1 contract 
with Leeds Irish Health and

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, 
R Downes, G Hyde, L Mulherin and 
M Rafique 

 
 
 

77 Councillor Kabeer Hussain  
 

The Chair reported on the recent sudden death of Board Member, Kabeer 
Hussein.  The Board observed a silence in respect of Councillor Hussein. 
 

78 Late Items  
 

The Board received a supplementary agenda which included an additional 
appendix to Agenda Item 10, Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management. 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dowson, 
Hollingsworth, Jarosz and Marjoram. 
 

80 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor G Hyde declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 – Draft Interim 
Statement, due to his position with the East North East ALMO. (Minute No.85 
refers) 
 

81 Minutes - 14th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

82 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No.69 – Minutes and Matters Arising 9th November 2009 

• Details of customer profiling data from the ALMOs and information on 
the number of customers taking advantage of the Council’s incentive 
scheme for downsizing properties had been circulated to Board 
Members. 

• Members had been issued with a draft project timeline relating to the 
introduction of additional Dog Control Orders in Leeds.  Members 
expressed disappointment that this would not be fully implemented until 
April 2011, 2 years after the completion of the Inquiry. 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

 
Minute No.70 – Performance Report 2009/10 – Quarter 2 
Members discussed concerns in relation to traffic arrangements at the 
proposed waste transfer site at Kirkstall.  It was reported that finer details 
surrounding the times and volume of vehicle operation would not be known 
until the next stage of the biding process.  A further report was due to 
Executive Board in February 2010.  Addition work was also being undertaking 
on the re-routing of waste collection rounds. 
 
Minute No.72 – Worklessness Review – Update 
Members had been issued with a briefing note regarding the 4 Families  pilot 
programme. 
 

83 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 24 
November and 9 December be noted. 
 
 

84 Inquiry into Recycling  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development summarised the 
previous session of the Board’s Inquiry into recycling and also provided 
information from the Waste & Resources Action Programme (WRAP) and Eco 
Alternatives. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Samantha Veitch, Leeds Friends of the Earth 

• Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer 

• Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management 

• Rachel Gray, WRAP 

• Andy Hartley, CO2Sense 

• Councillor James Monaghan, Executive Member for Environmental 
Services 

 
Andrew Mason and Susan Upton addressed the Board.  Key issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

• Quality of access – there was a challenge with providing recycling 
solutions to approximately 30 thousand properties across Leeds. 

• Backlogs due to the recent industrial action. 

• Rationalisation of collection routes – this was hoped to be completed 
by June and would enable the redeployment of up to 9 crews for further 
collections. 

• Work with planning colleagues to address issues to improve collection. 

• Collection of food waste – a six month pilot of 8 thousand properties 
was to be undertaken.  An evaluation would be reported to Executive 
Board following the pilot. 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

• Recycling proposals within the bids for the residual waste treatment 
contract. 

 
Samantha Veitch, Rachel Gray and Andy Hartley raised the following issues 
on behalf of their respective organisations: 
 

• Successful increases in recycling rates in other areas – restricting the 
collection of residual waste either through reduced numbers of 
collections or smaller bins had encouraged recycling. 

• Recycling of glass – whether this should be done with other materials 
or not?  It was reported that collection of mixed glass colours reduced 
the quality for recycling. 

• Garden waste – collection could have a negative impact on home 
composting. 

• Hard to reach  properties – examples of offering alternative collection 
receptacles to residents in other authorities had proved successful. 

• How to improve recycling opportunities for small and medium 
enterprises (SMEs) – these organisations often found it cost prohibitive 
or were unaware of facilities available.  The role of the Council in 
supporting SMEs was felt to be important. 

• Promotion of recycling and associated issues and how to educate on 
these issues. 

 
Further to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Packaging of goods and how the Council could influence companies 
not to use excess packaging.  It was reported that products that 
seemed to be over packaged may not necessarily be so as insufficient 
packaging could lead to more waste, particularly with food stuffs.  Local 
authorities, in conjunction with Trading Standards, had powers to 
prosecute companies who used excess packaging, but this was rarely 
used. 

• Recycling of plastics – markets for recycling plastics were strong, but 
there were complex issues regarding the kinds of plastics that could be 
recycled and most efficient means of collection and sorting. 

• Members requested further detail on the cost benefits of recycling. 

• Production of a local ‘green’ business directory – it was suggested that 
this could be brought to businesses attention when business rates 
were distributed. 

• Education and training issues.  WRAP offered training services to 
collection crews which could improve recycling rates. 

• Frequency of collections. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance.  It was reported that the 
third session of the Inquiry would take account of planning issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted in line with the Board’s 
Inquiry into Recycling. 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

 
85 Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 - Draft 

Interim Statement  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member development referred to the 
Board’s Inquiry into the Procurement of the Grounds Maintenance Contract 
for 2011 and meetings of the Board’s Working Group.  A draft interim 
statement was attached to the report. 
 
It was requested that details of the analysis conducted by the Grounds 
Maintenance Project Board as outlined in Recommendation 6 be brought to 
the Board.  It was reported that this would be added to the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s interim statement on the procurement of the 
new Grounds Maintenance Contract for 2011 be agreed. 
 

86 Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management - Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update regarding their Inquiry into Integrated Offender 
Management, 
 
An appendix to the report summarised meetings of the Board’s working group 
that had been held in November and December 2009.  This set out key issues 
raised to date as part of the Board’s Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and summary of the working group meetings be 
noted. 
 

87 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development included a copy 
of the Board’s Work Programme which included an update on the reviews 
being conducted by the Board’s working groups.  Also attached was the 
current Forward Plan of Key decisions for the period 1 January 2010 to 30 
April 2010. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of considering the recent and pending 
inspection of the ALMOs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 8 February 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.35 a.m. 
 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 8th February, 2010 

 

 


